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28 November 2024 

 

Candidates contesting Municipal By-elections on 4 December 2024 

 

A municipal ward by-election will take place in the Limpopo Province on Wednesday, 4 

December 2024. The by-election will be contested by 405 political party candidates, 5 

independent candidates from 21political parties.  

 

Ward 1 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1. Kleinbouy Mabaka Matsaung of the African Congress for Transformation (ACT), 

2. Sonto Constance Mhlanga of the African Heart Congress (AHC); 3. Thapelo Phillimon 

Mooketsi of the African Independent Congress (AIC); 4. Pontsho Solomon Sello of the African 

National Congress (ANC); 5. Kelebogile Rebecca Mogapi of the African Transformation 

Movement (ATM); 6. Tsakani Sarel Chauke of the African Unemployed Congress (AUC); 7. 

Johnsen Thathane Mathe of the Bolsheviks Party of South Africa (BPSA) ; 8. Obakeng Reinah 

Hlako of the Defenders of African Dignity (DAD); 9. Maria Maduku of the Defenders of the People 

(DOP); 10. James William Breedt of the Democratic Alliance (DA); 11. John Molatlhegi of the 

DA;12. Johanna Keba Motshabi of the Economic Freedom Fighters (EFF); 13. Monwabisi Aaron 

Sisila of the Inkatha Freedom Party (IFP); 14. Gontse Hope Moleseqa of the Labour Party of 

South Africa (LABOUR); 15. Itumeleng Innocentia Kgonono of the Pan Africanist Congress of 

Azania (PAC); 16. Balemetse George Tshimole of the Patriotic Alliance (PA); 17. Kgomotso 

Elizabeth Monama of the Thabazimbi Forum for Service Delivery (TFSD); 16. Johanna Bafedile 

Masoga of the Thabazimbi Residents Association (TRA); 18. Isabela Ntshabele of the UMkhonto 

WeSizwe Party (MKP); 19. Nomvuyo Ndamase of the United Democratic Movement (UDM); 20. 

Ditsebe Josias Gqezengele of the United Residents Party (URP) and 21. Hendrik Carel 

Gerhardus De Wet of the Vryheidsfront Plus (VF Plus). 

 

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 47,53%.  

 

 

Ward 2 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1. Kleinbouy Mabaka Matsaung of the ACT, 2. Sonto Constance Mhlanga of the 

AHC; 3. Thapelo Phillimon Mooketsi of the AIC; 4. Samuel Solane Makhubela of the ANC; 5. 

Vuyiseka Mbube of the ATM; 6. Tsakani Sarel Chauke of the AUC; 7. France Katlego Mothupi 



2 
 

of the BPSA; 8. Betty Nkele Mathabatha of the DOP; 9. Estie Fourie of the DA; 10. Marcia 

Omphemetse Modungwa of the EFF; 11. Pamela Mmasebuso Tlhareseng of the IFP; 12. 

Mohammed Molatelo Phiri of the LABOUR; 13. Pitsi Christol Malete of the PAC; 14. Barend  

Jacobus Muller of the PA; 15. Tshifhiwa Mahlauli of the TFSD; 16. Tlotlo Ntsie of the TRA; 17.  

Bontle Mirriam Modise of the MKP; 18. Emma Mathapelo Mkhohliso of the URP; 19. Vuyani 

Maqwane of the UDM and 20. Frederik Jacobus Erasmus of the VF Plus.                                                                                                                                                                                                           

 

The ward was previously represented by the DA and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 56,00%.  

 

 

Ward 3 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by two (2) independent 

candidates: 1. Maabela Kingsley Maboko and 2. Stephen Gabaetsiwi Lerumo. The political party 

candidates contesting are as follows: 1. Thapelo Phillimon Mooketsi of the AIC; 2. Daisy 

Nthumolang of the ANC; 3. Vuyani Mnyamana of the ATM; 4. Tsakani Sarel Chauke of the AUC, 

5. Lebogang Letageng of the BPSA; 6. Obakeng Reinah Hlako of the DAD; 7. Maedo Maria 

Kaunda of the DOP; 8. John Molatlhegi Masemola of the DA; 9. Xolani Tshenolo Tshetlho of the 

EFF; 10. Rethabile Joseph Magwaba of the IFP; 11. Refilwe Daniel Mampeule of the LABOUR; 

12. Pitsi Christol Malete of the PAC; 13. Lillian Khensani Ngobeni of the PA; 14. Mgcineni Sokasi 

of the TFSD; 15. Sinegugu Ziba of the TRA; 16. Mzamo Dlamini of the MKP; 17. Mbuyiseni 

Swayintaba of the UDM; 18. John Michael Fisher of the URP and 19. Francinah Zanele Esply of 

the VF Plus.                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 29,47%.  

 

Ward 4 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1.Mamelato Maria Manamela of the AHC; 2. Tshireletso Maria Munyai of the AIC; 

3. Mapula Lettah Ndiweni of the ANC; 4. Minkie Ndlovu of the ATM; 5. Tsakani Sarel Chauke of 

the AUC; 6. Modumo Jane Phiri of the BPSA; 7. Patrick Pule Monaneng of the DAD; 8. Maria 

Maduku of the DOP; 9.Thane Hearne of the DA; 10. Tebogo Medupe of the EFF; 11. Pamela 

Mmasebuso Tlhareseng of the IFP; 12. Ompabaletse Simon Moreti of the LABOUR; 13. 

Itumeleng Innocentia Kgonono of the PAC; 14. Tsietsi Frans Moketsi of the PA; 15. Boitumelo 

Stephina Ntsoane of the TFSD; 16. Dingaan Leon Mataboge of the TRA; 17. Lucky John 

Gobuamang of the MKP; 18. Avela Goniwe of the UDM; 19. Mautsana Solomon Matshoga of 

the URP and 20. Casper Jan Hendrik Steenkamp of the VF Plus.  

 

 The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 53,49%.  

 

Ward 5 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by and independent 

candidate: 1. Edith Phumlane Bogosi. The political party candidates contesting are as follows:  

1. Zintle Ziqwayi of the ACT; 2. Nxalati Chappy Mabunda of the AHC; 3. Tshireletso Maria 

Munyai of the AIC; 4. Maxwell Keaobaka Magetse of the ANC; 5. Nokuthula Princess Poswa of 

the ATM; 6. Portia Machimana of the AUC; 7. Nkele Johanah Mataboge of the BPSA; 8. Jabulani 

Henry Mashabele of the DOP; 9. Lydren Nyeleti Nkuna of the DA; 10. Mamello Mofokeng of the 

EFF; 11. Andrew Bhekie Malope of the IFP; 12. Omphile Mmutlana of the LABOUR; 13. 



3 
 

Vuyolwethu Tolbadi of the PAC; 14. Ronny Thapelo Tshosa of the PA; 15. Makhukhu Patrick 

Swato of the TFSD; 16. Two Days Molefe of the TRA; 17. Phetole Bosney Mashao of the MKP; 

18. Anelisiwe Kheliwe of the UDM; 19. Ramokone Leah Masemene of the URP and 20. Charline 

Lois Gouveia of the VF Plus. 

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 39,64%.  

 

 

Ward 6 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1. Ziphindiwe Mazingela of the AHC; 2. Tshireletso Maria Munyai of the AIC; 3. 

Mfundiso Tyhalindwendwe of the ANC; 4. Sandiso Mtshizwa of the ATM; 5. Portia Machimana 

of the AUC; 6. Kedibone David Ndlovu of the BPSA; 7. Shane Admit Mashego of the DAD; 8. 

Marinus Gideon Grobler of the DA; 9. Mvuyisi Qekeza of the EFF; 10. Ntombifikile Mavis Mamba 

of the IFP; 11. Irene Nengwekhulu of the LABOUR; 12. Pitsi Christol Malete of the PAC; 

13.Moshe Moses Semorantshi of the PA; 14. Keokilwe City Mononyane of the TFSD; 15. 

Mmalenyalo Ruth Medupe of the TRA; 16. Lwando Matu of the MKP; 17.Ntombizonke 

Mendwana of the UDM; 18. Tebogo Regina Sekoboane of the URP and 19. Christopher Michael 

York of the VF Plus.  

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 36,20%.  

 

Ward 7 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by an independent 

candidate:1. Naphtal Kagiso Miya. The political party candidates contesting are as follows: 1. 

Zintle Ziqwayi of the ACT; 2. Mamelato Maria Manamela of the AHC; 3. Saltiel Keditsaletswe 

Munyai of the AIC; 4. Judith Motsei Mogapi of the ANC; 5. Ordrey Thozama Segwabe of the 

ATM; 6. Portia Machimana of the AUC; 7. Rapula Ananius Mathe of the BPSA; 8. Mmamalebe 

Florence Lekgeu of the DOP; 9. Tshegofatso Mokowe of the DA; 10. Banele Dongwana of the 

EFF; 11. Tsekele George Serole of the IFP; 12. Sello Matome Modiba of the LABOUR; 13. 

Foster Mzamani Chauke of the PAC; 14. Karabo Vincent Pule of the PA; 15. Philadelphia Tshepo 

Mzwana of the TFSD; 16. Mmathapelo Gladys Mosito of the TRA; 17. Gift David Moabi of the 

MKP and 18. Nokubonga Ngqekembe of the UDM; 19. Hlopheka Grace Ntshabele of the VF 

Plus. 

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 31,71%.  

 

Ward 8 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the independent 

candidate: 1. Secelo Abram Rabolele. The political party candidates contesting are as follows: 

1. Ntombikhona Sabisa of the ACT; 2. Nxalati Chappy Mabunda of the AHC; 3. Dingaan Joshua 

Sebata of the ANC; 4. David Thulani Mfundisi of the ATM; 5. Portia Machimana of the AUC; 6. 

Stellah Mmakate Lerobane of the BPSA; 7. Maedo Maria Kaunda of the DOP; 8. Zama 

Sinenhlanhla Ndlovu of the DA; 9. Hendrick Orapeleng Selokela of the EFF; 10. Monare Patricia 

Moloto of the IFP; 11. Openbaar Tshenolo Mgaolane of the LABOUR; 12. Pitsi Christol Malete 

of the PAC; 13. Cassandra Kamogelo Segodi of the PA; 14.  Siyabulela Titshala of the TFSD; 

15. Catherine Semakaleng Sikwane of the TRA; 16. Thabiso Lesley Matsie of the MKP; 17. 
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Nonzuzo Albertina Buxeka of the UDM; 18. Ramokone Leah Masemene of the URP and 19. 

David Manuel Gouveia  of the VF Plus.   

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 35,36%.  

 

 

Ward 9 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1. Reuben Thabang Molefe of the ACT; 2. Akanyang Willem Zigambo of the AHC; 

3.Tumisang Jaco Pilane of the ANC; 4. Seun Samuel Sitswai of the ATM; 5. Portia Machimana 

of the AUC; 6. Patricia Semakaleng Ramafoko of the BPSA; 7. Thabo Gabriel Phago of the DAD; 

8. Mikhacane Samson Maluleke of the DOP; 9. Ramotlhaka Herman Kgotlhang of the DA; 10. 

Sello Gabriel Mohutsiwa of the EFF;11. Ntombifikile Mavis Mamba of the IFP; 12. Ernest 

Mashele of the LABOUR; 13. Pitsi Christol Malete of the PAC; 14. Sonnyboy Abel Sekoboane 

of the PA; 15. Zacharia Martins Tlhabadira of the TFSD; 16. Kelebogile Francinah Tserema of 

the TRA; 17. Duncan Magatswi Nkgabane of the MKP; 18. Afikile Teyise of the UDM; 19. 

Reotshepile Kau of the URP and 20. Lusa Molokomme of the VF Plus. 

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 45,32%.  

 

 

Ward 10 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1. Evelyn Neo Segone ACT; 2. Promise Nthabiseng Letlalo of the AHC; 3. Rankhedi 

Andries Tshukudu of the ANC; 4. Seun Motsamai Ntsatsha of the ATM; 5. Portia Machimana of 

the AUC; 6. Maria Mahlahla of the BPSA; 7. Lerato Gloria Mitchell of the DAD; 8. Tinyiko 

Johannes Sithole of the DOP; 9. Nono Catherinah Mokonyane of the DA; 10. Sello Morris 

Malema of the EFF; 11. Morakane Pauline Masenya of the IFP; 12. Motlanalo Pretty Rasebotshe 

of the LABOUR; 13. Pitsi Christol Malete of the PAC; 14. Sello Nelson Mfisa of the PA; 15. 

Mubarak Jalil Letlape of the TFSD; 16. Rapula Hezekiel Madube of the TRA; 17. Kefilwe Martha 

Moganedi of the MKP; 18. Aviwe Mgu of the UDM; 19. Welhemina Radupi of the URP and 20. 

Samuel Mawe of the VF Plus.  

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 39,44%.  

 

Ward 11 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1. Akanyang Willem Zigambo of the AHC; 2. Saltiel Keditsaletswe Munyai of the 

AIC; 3. Xolile Sonwabile Leonard Nozozo of the ANC; 4. Buhle Joseph of the ATM; 5. Kgaugelo 

Stephen Ndala of the AUC; 6. Spancky Zacharia Makena of the BPSA; 7. Tlotlegi Benjamine 

Segwe of the DAD; 8. Mikhacane Samson Maluleke of the DOP; 9. Ronny Manyama of the DA; 

10. Flora Itebeng Platyi of the EFF; 11. Morakane Pauline Masenya of the IFP; 12.Thembani 

Futhini of the LABOUR; 13. Pitsi Christol Malete of the PAC; 14. Babalo Mgengo of the PA; 15. 

Kefelwe Sheila Motlhabane of the TFSD; 16. Nkosiphendule Patrick Maswabi of the TRA; 17. 

Mosimanegape Enock Sebogodi of the MKP; 18. Nonzolo Ngubo  of the UDM; 19. Muxe 

Mabunda of the URP and 20. Francinah Zanele Esply of the VF Plus. 
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The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 30,54%.  

 

Ward 12 in the Thabazimbi Municipality – LIM361, will be contested by the following 

candidates: 1. Keitumetse Alphious Pooe of the AHC; 2. Saltiel Keditsaletswe Munyai of the AIC; 

3. Kiniki Abel Sesoma of the ANC; 4. David Thulani Mfundisi of the ATM; 5. Ramadimetja 

Johanna Nyalungu of the AUC; 6. Kedibone Caroline Makwetja of the BPSA; 7. Kamogelo Jake 

Letlape of the DAD; 8. Maphuti Jane Seretlo of the DOP; 9. Johanna Elizabeth Albertina  

Swanepoel of the DA; 10. Thapelo Frans Matjila of the EFF; 11. Morakane Pauline Masenya of 

the IFP; 12. Kefilwe Suzan Radebe of the LABOUR; 13. Pitsi Christol Malete of the PAC; 14. 

Molemi Isak Makakaba of the PA; 15. Bachipile Moses Chazimba of the TFSD; 16. Dipuo 

Rosemary Nungu of the TRA; 17. Poppie Malete of the MKP; 18. Nonzuzo Nyangindlela of the 

UDM; 19. Lerato Natty Makape of the URP and 20. Barend Hendrik Knuppe of the VF Plus.  

 

The ward was previously represented by the ANC and became vacant as a result of the council 

being dissolved. The voter turnout for this ward in the 2021 Municipal Elections was 47,20%.  

 

PR COUNCILLOR LIST: 

 

African Congress for Transformation 

Evelyn Neo Segone 

Ntombikhona Sabisa 

Reuben Thabang Molefe 

Kleinbouy Mabaka Matsaung 

Nolitha Solwandle 

Zintle Ziqwayi 

 

African Heart Congress 
Mamelato Maria Manamela 
Akanyang Willem Zigambo 
Sonto Constance Mhlanga 
Ziphindiwe Mazingela 
Promise Nthabiseng Letlalo 
Nxalati Chappy Mabunda 
Keitumetse Alphious Pooe 
Pitso Morris Moselane 
 
African Independent Congress 
Saltiel Keditsaletswe Munyai 
Tshireletso Maria Munyai 
Thapelo Phillimon Mooketsi 
  
African National Congress 
Mankgobo Mariam Amanda Mogotsi 
Kelebone Ragel Mokwena 
Pule Isaac Magoro 
Mantsho Sophie Matjila 
Ikanyeng Kenny Madibela 
Nozive Ellen Mnqayi 
Moesi Silas Legode 
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Mokobiwa Emmy Motsomane 
 
African Transformation Movement  
Zimisele Ntozini 
Dvid Thulani Mfundisi 
Minkie Ndlovu 
Lulama Hoboyi 
Luthando Mkhongwana 
Vuyani Mnyamana 
Buhle Joseph 
Kelebogile Rebecca Mogapi 
Vuyiseka Mbube 
Nokuthula Princess Poswa 
Sandiso Mtshizwa 
 
African Unemployed Congress 
Bongani Pearl-Can Zikhali 
Tsakani Sarel Chauke 
Portia Machimana  
Kgaugelo Stephen Ndala 
Ramadimetja Johanna Nyalungu 
Johannah Reni 
Salome Eva Motaung 
Sello Lyvia Mashegwana 
Mesley Kgwado Likwatiko 
Christina Dipuo Setlhare 
Flora Dora Maredimoga 
 

Bolsheviks Party of South Africa: 
France Katlego Mothupi 
Sello Phasha 
Jacky Modise 
Johnsen Thathane Mathe 
Patricia Semakaleng Ramafoko 
Rapula Ananius Mathe 
Kedibone Caroline Makwetja 
Lebogang Letageng 
Motlanalo Elizabeth Zwane 
Modumo Jane Phiri 
Spancky Zacharia Makena 
Kedibone David Ndlovu 
 
Defenders of African Dignity: 
Lebogang Joseph Monaheng 
 

Defenders of the People: 
Mikhacane Samson Maluleke 
Maphuti Jane Seretlo 
Radifora Hendrick Dikgake 
Mmamalebe Florence Lekgeu 
Lucas Modise Matlou 
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Democratic Alliance  
Thane Hearne 
Zama Sinenhlanhla Ndlovu 
Johanna Elizabeth Albertina Swanepoel 
James William Breedt 
Lydren Nyeleti Nkuna 
Estie Fourie 
Ronny Manyama 
Ramotlhaka Herman Kgotlhang 
Carla Du Plessis 
Xander Steenkamp 
Nono Catherinah Mokonyane 
Elizabeth Mpho Muhango 
John Molatlhegi Masemola 
 
Economic Freedom Fighters 
Mvuyisi Qekeza 
  
Inkatha Freedom Party 
Fikile Maria Mamba 
Anna Celiwe Mnqayi 
Tsekele George Serole 
Rejoice Kholiwe Mamba 
Qukeza Agrinette Arosi 
Sewata William Rameetse 
Pamela Mmasebuso Tlhareseeng 
Monwabisi Aaron Sisila 
Rethabile Joseph Magwaba 
Ishmael Gobuaman Senne 
Nokwazi Zwane 
Portia Jabhi Khumalo 
Andrew Bhekie Malope 
Morakane Pauline Masenya 
Lindiwe Andile Myeni 
 
Labour Party of South Africa 
Bareng Bathini Khabakophe 
Thapelo Mokau 
Nwabisa Wonga 
Dineo Kylyn Nkuna 
Constance Letsie 
Mvuyisi Jokanisi 
Lukhanyo Ncewula 
Thiodoric Bongani Kalo 
Rhiyani Irven Mashava 
Tlangelani Justice Xilaluke 
Wisani Wiston Mkhabela 
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Pan Africanist Congress of Azania  
Pitsi Christol Malete 
Itumeleng Innocentia Kgonono 
Vuyolwethu Tolbadi 
Foster Mzamani Chauke 
 
Patriotic Alliance  
Barend Jacobus Muller 
Seasebeng Lena Malete 
Hendrika Johanna Barnard 
Florence Potgieter 
Nichola Ntsae Ramela 
Kebabonye Margret Shaba 
Manti Christina Chepape Hakala 
Charles Machaba Mmebe 
Petronella Magrietha Van Heerden 
Dingane Simon Rakgoale 
Itumeleng Grace Tisane 
Mantwa Magdeline Mfati 
 
Thabazimbi Forum for Service Delivery  
Butana Ben Tlhabadira 
Kgotso Bradley Khumalo 
Meisie Catherine Mzwana 
Bachipile Moses Chazimba 
 
Thabazimbi Residents Association  
Catherine Semakaleng Sikwane 
Two Days Molefe 
Moruakgomo Richard Kotsedi 
 
UMkhonto WeSizwe Party 
Stephinah Lethabo Mabilo 
Mmabjalwa Maria Mmalebati 
Mmthaba Anna Shiko 
Malebo Lydia Mathobela 
Poppie Malete 
Molefi Alpheus Motaung 
Itumeleng Elias Lebudi 
Aron Matlou 
Adolph Stephen Khumalo 
Yoliswa Grace Mongae 
Evah Mmaphefo Mooketsi 
 
United Democratic Movement  
Mbuyiseni Swayintaba 
Nonzuzo Albertina Buxeka 
Avela Goniwe 
Vuyani Maqwane 
Nomvuyo Ndamase 
Anelisiwe Kheliwe 
Ntombizonke Mendwana 
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Nokubonga Ngqekembe 
Afikile Teyise 
Aviwe Mgu 
Nonzolo Ngubo 
Nonzuzo Nyangindlela 
 
United Residents Party  
John Michael Fisher 
 
Vryheidsfront Plus  
Frederik Jacobus Erasmus 
David Manuel Gouveia 
Hendrik Carel Gerhardus De Wet 
Casper Jan Hendrik Steenkamp 
Barend Hendrik Knuppe 
Lusa Molokomme 
Christopher Michael York 
Carline Lois Gouveia 
Francinah Zanele Esply 
Hlopheka Grace Ntshabele 
Samuel Mawe 
Hendrik Carel Gerhadus De Wet 

 

 

ISSUED BY THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION 

Ensuring free, fair and credible elections 

 

For media queries: Please contact Kate Bapela on 082 600 6386 

For media interviews: Please email requests to: spokesperson@elections.org.za 

 

Follow us on social media: 

 Facebook: www.facebook.com/IECSouthAfrika 

 Instagram: www.instagram.com/IECSouthAfrica 

 X (formerly Twitter): @IECSouthAfrica 

 TikTok: @IECSouthAfrica 

 YouTube: www.youtube.com/user/IECSouthAfrica 

 Website: www.elections.org.za 

 WhatsApp: 0600 88 0000 
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